EE10v2.4
Measuring Quantities
 Relative Humidity
 Humidity sensor HC103
 Analogue output 0...100% RH 0-10 V -1 mA <  IL < 1mA
  4-20 mA (two wires) RL < (UV-10)/0.02 < 500 Ohm
 Working range1) 0...95 % RH
 Accuracy at 20°C (68°F) and UV=24VDC ±2% RH (40...60% RH) ±3% RH (10...90% RH)

Dimensions (mm)
Connection Diagram
Ordering Guide
Pt 100 DIN A (A)
Pt 1000 DIN A (C)
T-SENSOR
(only passive)
T-SCALE
(only for FT)
0...50 (T04)
-5...55 (T31)
0...40 (T55)
other (Txx)
Order Example
EE10-FT3-D04-T04
Model: humidity + temperature
Output humidity: 0-10V
Output temperature: 0-10V
Display: with display
T-Unit: °C
T-Scale: 0...50°C
Housing: PC
Protection class: IP30
Housing colour: Cover: RAL 9003 (signal white)
 Back: RAL 7035 (light grey)
W x H x D = 85 x 100 x 26mm
 (3.3 x 3.9 x 1")
EE08, EE10, EE10-T, EE21,
EE22, EE23, EE29, EE30EX,
EE31, EE32, EE33, EE35, EE36,
EE75 and EE80
Scaling of T-outputs
T-Scalings v1.2
Following Txx defines the scaling of the outputs for temperature (T), dew point temperature (Td),
frost point temperature (Tf) and wet bulb temperature (Tw). The Txx codes are to be used in the order
number of EE08, EE10, EE10-T, EE21, EE22, EE23, EE29, EE30EX, EE31, EE32, EE33, EE35, EE36, EE75
and EE80 transmitter series.
Please see the ordering guide at the end of each data sheet.
The limits of the temperature scale shall be within the temperature working range of respective EExx
transmitter.
For T scale in°C, please use Txx code alone:
Example :
EE29-PFTD3025AB6-T57 T output scale: 4…20mA = -20…+140°C
For T scale in °F, please use E01-Txx:
Example:
EE31-PFTE3056AB5-E01-T57 T output scale: 0...10V = -20...+140°F
T01 -30...+40
T02 -40...+60
T03 -10...+50
T04 0...+50
T05 0...+100
T06  -5...+45
T07 0...+60
T08 -30...+70
T09 -30...+120
T10 -20...+120
T11 -10...+70
T12 -40...+120
T13 +15...+25
T14 -20...+100
T15 +20...+120
T16 0...+120
T17 0...+70
T18 -10...+40
T19 +10...+100
T20 -30...+60
T21 0...+80
T22 -40...+80
T23 -30...+130
T24 -20...+80
T25 -20...+60
T26 0...+180
T27 -50... +50
T28 -80...+60
T29 -20...+180
T30 0...+160
T31 -5...+55
T32 -80...0
T33 -40...+160
T34 -70...+40
T35 +100...+180
T36 0...+150
T37 0...+130
T38 -40...+70